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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Chandler C. Shearrer for having committed the criminal offense of stealing.
Procedure

On April 10, 2008, the Director filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Shearrer’s peace officer license.  Shearrer filed an answer.  The parties have waived a hearing and agreed to submit the case on a “Stipulation” filed on December 4, 2008.
Findings of Fact

1.
Shearrer holds a peace officer license from the Director.  The license was current and active on November 3, 2007.

2.
On November 3, 2007, Shearrer was at the Lounge Bar in St. Charles City.  Shearrer saw a purse and jacket unattended on a table.  Shearrer wrapped the purse in the jacket 
and took the items from the Lounge Bar, leaving through the rear door.  He threw them in a dumpster in back of the Lounge Bar.  

3.
Shearrer did not have the consent of the owner of the purse and jacket to take them.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

In his complaint, the Director asserts:


6.  On or about November 3, 2007, Respondent took a purse and a coat while at the Lounge Bar in St. Charles County, Missouri.  This was in violation of § 570.030, RSmo [sic].


7.  On or about January 15, 2008, Respondent completed a written statement where he admitted to taking the purse and coat.


8.  Respondent's conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.
*   *   *


10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

Section 590.080.1(2) allows discipline of any peace officer who:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Section 570.030 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:
(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is five hundred dollars or more but less than twenty-five thousand dollars; or
(2) The actor physically takes the property appropriated from the person of the victim; 
*   *   *

7.  Any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class B felony if the value of the property or services equals or exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars.
8.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor.
The parties’ “Stipulation” states:  “Respondent admits that admission of his Garrity statement in this action before the Administrative Hearing Commission would provide grounds for the discipline of his peace officer’s license.”  The parties request that we issue a finding that cause exists for the Director to discipline the Shearrer’s license.  The “Garrity statement” to which the stipulation refers is Shearrer's statement dated January 15, 2008, given to Sgt. B. Hilke at the St. Louis County Police Department Headquarters and attached as the Director's Exhibit 3 to the Director's “Response to Respondent's Motion to Dismiss or in the Alternative for a More Definite Statement,” filed May 28, 2008.  We made our findings of fact based on the stipulation and its incorporation of Shearrer's Garrity statement.  
Even though Shearrer has admitted that the facts described in his Garrity statement constitute a lawful basis for discipline, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed that we must:

 make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Shearrer admitted.  

Section 556.016
 defines a criminal offense as follows:

1.  An offense defined by this code or by any other statute of this state, for which a sentence of death or imprisonment is authorized, constitutes a “crime”.  Crimes are classified as felonies and misdemeanors.
*   *   *
3.  A crime is a “misdemeanor” if it is so designated . . . .
Shearrer's conduct provides the elements of the offense of stealing as set forth in § 570.030.1.  The parties provided no evidence as to the value of the stolen goods.  Therefore, Shearrer's stealing constitutes a Class A misdemeanor as provided for in § 570.030.8.  We conclude that Shearrer's conduct constitutes a criminal offense, which is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
In paragraph 9 of his complaint, the Director asserts:

 
As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

Neither the stipulation nor Shearrer's Garrity statement references any criminal proceedings relating to Shearrer's theft.  Therefore, we need not address whether the cited regulations support the Director's assertion.
Section 621.110 provides:

Upon a finding in any cause charged by the complaint for which the license may be suspended or revoked as provided in the statutes and regulations relating to the profession or vocation of the licensee, the commission shall deliver or transmit by mail to the agency which issued the license the record and a transcript of the proceedings before the commission together with the commission's findings of fact and conclusions of law. . . .
Because we have jurisdiction to reconsider our decision for 30 days after we have issued it,
 typically we do not deliver our record to the licensing agency for 30 days.   

By letter filed December 8, 2008, counsel for Shearrer has notified us that the parties waive “the thirty (30) day period to challenge the decision before it would normally become final . . . so that the Commission may immediately issue a final decision in this case.”  We grant the parties’ request and will certify our record to the Director on this date. 
Summary

There is cause to discipline Shearrer under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on December 12, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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